OAL Template 18
el AN

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Conteactor; UNITED WAY OF CONNECTICUT

Conteactor Address: 1344 SILAS DEANE HIGHWAY, ROCKY HILL, CT 068067
Conteact Numbee T18UWC-HUO-10Q / 08DSS1002AX

Amendment Number: AB

Amount ag Amended: $31,271,120.00

Contract Term as Amended: 07/01/09 —6/30/18

The contract between United Way of Connecticut (the Conteactor) and the Department of Social Services (the
Department), which was last executed by the parties and approved by the Office of the Attorney General on 07/15/13, is

hereby further nmended as follows:

L. The total mazimum amount payable under this contrct is increased by $10,662,000.00 , and the total contmet award is

changed from $20,609, 120,00 to $31,271,120.00.

A, Amendment Five (A5) contract amount is corrected from $20,980,104.00 to 320,609,120.00 reflecting a total
reduetion of the cost of the contract of § 370,984.00,

. The Fiseal Year budget for Y14 in A5 is corrected to reflect a reduction of § 76,549.00.
fi. “The Fiscal Year budget for Y 15 is A5 is corvected 1o veflect a veduction of § 29:4,435.00.

The term of the contract is extended for an additional thirty six (36) months and the end date of the contiaet s
changed from 06/30/15 1o 06/30/18.

2

3. The Dun & Bradstreat {DUNS) nuimber assigned to United Way of Connecticut is: 784959371
4 The budgets for the period between July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2018 as follows;

4. The Budget for 5FY 10 15 designated as APPROVED and included in the Uniform Chart of Accounts (UCOA),
as follows on pages 2 and 3.

lof 13



LW TTUO-0/09DSS1002AX A6

BUDGET PAGE

ETEIT Effectiva Dote: &/4677015
! NUMBER: 03DS510028%

INTRACT PERIOD: DZ0NZ003 thiaugh D5130I2018
FISCAL YR (SFY): 2016

PROVIDER: United Way of Conneatiaut. Ino.

Approved by: SinmwoncAnn

4000 INCOME Hug
$7/01/2015
Prégram Funiding Pariodr Yhicsael, Mﬂm
|m SOMIRACTEUNDING . ... ] SR
4101 SwareFunds = BT ] 3,176, 590
: 4102 Federnl/Other Funds 3??,31::
AQIALIHLONME B 3.550000
l'sunn DIRECT EXPENSES IstalEsgenees
i 5101 StaftSalaries® Wages |5 1,803173]% 1,503,173
__ 8200 ERINGEBENEFITS I 7L — Y
.......... okt b U ol 2 S | S— - % | Y O S—
5303 Contracted Workers - Hon-Payroll 5 152,244 15 153 244
| 5394 ﬂthlrﬂnntrl:tull I:nlcifvinmrrnln} 5 147,241 8 :m 241
5401 Staff Travel Reimbursamant H 23,9171 8 29,917
Vo AR AL AN SRS i) 1
[ 5504 Othar Murls and Sppls [specify In narrative) | 5 135,498 | 5 139,498
55-01 H-nunﬂ ReniEstate Taxas 5 162,072 5 i82,072
e, SAMMMAICOBIONE | i B A A S 258, EST
T O02 Insurance & s
5806 ﬂlﬁlrt!pltll‘ylhhlrrﬂiv-l 5
| TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 5 2115602015 3115609
| 7000 INDIRECT EXPENSES HUO IptalExognie) |
'!__________m__{\_?!\_ﬂm_lﬂ_MTWEGGEN'ERM & 438,391 | & 418,391
§ i 268398915 283,989
'> s 12880115 125,801 |
All Other ARG 5 28,601 | 8 28,601
| TOTALINDIRECT EXPENSES 2 4333915 438391
TOTALEXPENSES 83,850,000 | 53554000
INCOME/EXPENSE SUMMARY HUQ Igtal
TOTAL INCOME S 3554000 S 3,554,000
TOTAL EXPENSES 5 3553000 § 3,564,000
EMCESS/ISHORTAGE) a = & i

b, The budger allocations for 8IFY 17 and SFY 18 are desiphated ss PRELIMINARY. The
budgers will be “Approved” once submitted, and accepted in the UCOA, Once aceepted in
the UCOA, those budgets will be deemed approved and patt of this agreement, as follows,

Page 2 00 13



___BUDGET SFY 17 & 18

Ijm_utea:

UNITED WAY OF CONNECTICUT, INC.

_Program Name: 2-1-1

Program i 119-UWC-HUO-1 Q_J

_Budget Period: _7/1/16 to_6/30/18 -
_Reporting Period: 7/1/16 to 6/3018 .
EXPENDITURES _APPROVED | ADJUSTMENTS | REVISED | EXPENDITURES | BALANCE
GRANT (+ or-) TOTAL |  TODATE Total
2, CONTRACTUAL SERVICES Michael - =
2a. Accounting
2b, Legal o N 0 0
2¢. Independent Audit 0 — g
2d. Other Contractual Serv. 508,970 ) 698,970 | 598,970
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL
SERVICES _ segoro | 0| 598,970 0| 598970
3. ADMINISTRATION —_ . N
3a, Admin, Salarles 567,978 | 567,974 567,978
3b. Admin. Fringe Benefits 251,602 | 251,602 | 251,602
3c. Admin. Overhead 57202 57,202 - 57,202
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 876,782 B 0| 876782 0| 876,782
4. DIRECT PROGRAM STAFF I A N o
4a. Program Salaries 3,006,346 /3,006,346 3,006,346
4b. Prog. Fringe Benefits 1,331,748 1,331,748 1,331,748 |
TOTAL DIRECT PROGRAM 4,338,094 0| 4338094 0| 4338004
5. OTHER COSTS I " . — ——
5a. Program Rent 324144 B 324,144 — | 324,144
5b. Consumable Supplies 278,996 278996 | 278,996
3¢, Travel & Transportation 84,274 | 84,274 84,274
5d. Utilities 531,114 | sae 531,114
Se. Repairs & Maintenance 0 0] - 0
51, Insurance 37,976 37,976 37976
39. Food & Related Costs 0f R 0
5h. Other Project Expenses 37,650 , 37 650 37,650
TOTAL OTHER COSTS 1,294,154 D] 1294154 | 0| 1,294,154
6. EQUIPMENT i 0 0 0
8. TOTAL NET PROGRAM COST 7,108,000 0| 7,108,000 0| 7,108,000

5 Amendments to Part I, Section F.; labeled BUDGET & PAYMENT PROVISIONS. Section 15, in the
original agreement is hereby supplemented as Follows:

Page3 0l 13



i

By adding after subscction 8 the new subsection 9 as follows.

9. General Federal Funding Requirements

Federal Funding Requiremenis

I.

[n addition to the provisions of Part 11 of this contiact concerning Federal Tunds, the
Conteactor shall administer the Progeam in accordance with Title V, Section 511, 42,
USC § 711 of the Social Security Act as amenced; pertinent fegulations are outlined in

the 55A website  hitp:/ fvsvwvssagoy/OP | lome/ssact/utlets/051 L by

The Contractor shall not seck reimbutsement from the Fedegs] Government forany of
the services offered by the Program.

Federal Office of Management and Budget Requirements,

1

Thiz contract includes Federal Finaneial Assistanee, and thevefore such funds shall be
subject to the Federal Office of Management and Budget Cost Principles codified in
the OMB Super Citcular as set Forth in 2.CFR Pari 200 aod as npdated from time to
tirne.

Federal funding shall be released by the Departiment contingent upon receipt of federal
monies by the Department in comfpiliance wirh the Federal Cash Management
Improvement Act (CMTA), 31 ULS.C. § 6501 e, seq. of (1990),

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA):

1.

The Contractor shall register with the Federal System for Award Management (SAM)

ar littps:/ /wwwisam.goy to assist the Dcpartment with meeting its obligation o
comply with the Federal Funding Accountability and Transpa rency Act (FFATA),

The Contractor shall ensure that it shall remain setive in SAM by updating its SAM
profile at least every 12 months, Upon notification by the Department that its SAM
status is not active, the Contractor shall update its SAM profile within five business
days of such notification. I'he Contractor’s failure to comply may impact futute
ssuance of payments by the Department,

Cost Standard:

1.

All costs are subject to feceral cost poliey guidanee and the staindards developed by the
State Office of Policy and Management for determining the cost of contrncts, prants,
and other agreements with ogganizations thal receive funding from the State, I the
event of any inconsistency, the fedetal cost policy puidance shall supersede the OPM
cost standards. The applicable federal coss policy guidance s available at Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Reguirements for Federal
Avwnrds hittps/ Avewse fedarlegistengoy Zarticlos /201 3412/26/2003-30465 /uniform-
mmmmumixr_-u:uuimm:nl&.—x;mt_ptm;julc.v_-aud:nudjlmmmms:usﬁ-_ﬁu;fi:ﬁml_-mwxlz.
and Office of Community Services Tnformation Memarandum, Transmirtal No, 02-
2008. Be advised that the cost proposal is subject to revision priot to contract
execution in order to ensure compliance with the QM SuperCizeular and OPM cast

Page 4 of 13



0,

standards and federal cost policy puidance. More information ghout {he cost standards
is available on OPM’s welbs gite: Cost Standareds,

Amendment to Part I1, Section E. libeled Statutory and Regulatory Compliance: Section E is deleted in
its entirety and veplaced with the following:

E. Statutory and Regulatory Compliance

L Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,

(®)

()

(c)

Il the Conmctor is 1 Business Assocate under the requitements of the Health Insutanee
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA”), ag noted in this Conteret, the
Conteactor must comply with all teems and conditions of this Section of the Contrct, 1f
the Contractor is not a Business Associate under | [MPAA, tlis Section of the Contract does
notapply to the Conttactor for this Contract,

The Contractor ia required ro safeguard the use, publication and disclosure of nformstion
on all applicants for, and all clients who receive, services under the Contract in accordance
with all applicable fedetsl and atate lnw regarding confidentiality, which inclades but is noj
limited 1o HTPAA, more specifieally with the Privacy and Sccurity Rules at 45 C.I'R. Part
160 and Past 164, subparts A, C, and B and

The State of Connecticur Agency named on page 1 of this Contrici (“Agency™ s a
“eovered entity™ as that term is defined in 45 C.FR. § 160.103; and

The Contactor is a “business associate” of the Agency, as that tevm is defined in 45 C. 171
§ 160.103; and

The Conteactor and the Agency agree 1o the following in order to secure complianee with
the HIPAA, the requirements of Subtitle D of the Health Informuation Technolopy for
eonomic and Clinical Health Aet ("HITECH Acr™), (Pub. 1. 111-5, § 13400 to 13423y,
and more specifically with the Privacy and Security Rules at 45 CER. Part 160 and Part
164, subparts A, C, DD and B (collectively referted to hevein as the “TTIIPAA Standards”).

Delinitions

(1) “Breach™ shall have the same meaning a8 the term is defined in section 45 C.IRIR
164.402 and shall also include an use or disclosure of PHI thar vielates the HIPAA
Stanelirds

(2)  “Business Associate” shall mean the Contractor,

() “Covered Entity” shall mean the Ageney of the Stte of Connecticul named on pagre
| of this Canteact,

() “Designnied Record Set’ shall have the same meaning as the term “desipnated
record set” n 45 C.ILR. § 164.501,

(0 “llectronic Health Record™ shall have thie same meaning a3 the term is defined in
section 13400 of the HITECH Aet (42 U.8.C §17921(5).

Page 5ol 13



(6)  “Individual” shall have the same meaning ag the teem “individual™ in 45 CILR,
§ 160.103 and shall include & person who qualifies as » personal representative as
defined in 45 CILR. § 164.502(g)

(7} “Privacy Rule” shall menn the Stndards for Privacy of Individually Tdentifible
Hlealth Tnfommation ar 45 1412, part 160 and part 164, subparts A and I,

(8 “Protected Health Information™ or “PHI” shall lave the sane meaning as the term
“protected health information™ in 45 CER. § 160,103, and inclides eleettonic PHI,
as defined 45 CLER. 160103, limited to information ercated, maintamed,
transmitted or received by the Business Ausocinte from or on behalf of the Covered
Entity or from another Business Assodate of the Covered Hurity,

() "Reyuired hy Law™ shall have the same meaning as the term “required by law” in 45

CRIL § 164,103,

(1) “Secretary” shall mean the secretary of the Depurtment of Health and Fluman
Services or his desipnec.

(11) "More stringent” shall have the same meaning as the term “more sivingent™ in 45
C.ER. § 160.202.

(12)  “This Section of the Contract” vefers to the HIPAA Provisions stated heremn, in their
entirety,

(13) “Security Incident” shall have the same menning as the term “security incident” in
45 C.ER, § 164304,

{(14)  “Security Rule” shall mean the Security Standards for the Protection of Blectronic
Protected Henlth Information at 45 C.F.R. part 160 and part 164, subpart A and C,

(15) “Unseeured protected health information” shall have the sAME meaning as the rerm
as defined in 45 C.F.R. 164.402.

(® Obligations and Activities of Business Associntes.

1y Business A.temcinh: APFTeas ncy 0o se Or diﬁ.ch)mg PIT ﬂ'llﬂ'-l-' than as péefinitted or re Ujl‘f.‘t'l [
g8 |

()

(3

(4)

this Section of the Contract or as Required by Law,

Business Associite agrees 1o use and maintain appropriate safeguards and comply with
applicable HIPAA Standards with respect to all PHI and to prevent use or disclosure of
PEIL other than as provided for in this Section of the Contract and in accordance witl
HIPAA standards.

Business Associate agrees to use administeative, physieal and teehinical safeguards that
teasonably and appropriately protect the conbidentiality, integrity, and availability of
clectronic protecred health information that it creates, receives, maintaitis, or transmits on
behalf of the Covered Entity,

Business Associate agrees to mitipate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is

known to the Business Associnte of a use or disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in
violation of this Section of the Contract,

Page 6 of 13



(3) Business Associate agrees to report to Covered Entity any use or diselosure of PHI not
provided for by this Section of the Contract or any security incident of which it becomes
aware.

(6) Business Associate agrees, in accordance with 45 CIZR. S02(e)(1)(iD) and 164.308(c)(2), if
appheable, 1o ensure that any subcontictors that create, teceive, muintain or lrnsmit
protected health information on behall of the business associile, apree 1o the same
restiictions, conditions, and requirements that apply to the business associate with respect
to such mformation;,

(7) Business Associate agrees (6 provide nccess (ncluding inspection, obtaining copy of
both), ar the request of the Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by the
Covered Tatity, | to PHI in a Designared Record Set, to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Hutity, to an Individual in order to meet the recuirements under 45 C.ILR.
§ 164.524, Business Associate shall not charge any fees preater than the lesser of rthe
amount charged by the Covered Entity to an Individual for such records: the smount
permitted by state law; of the Business Associate’s actual cosr of postage, |abor and
supplies for complying with the request.

(8) Busminess Associate agrees to make any amendments ta PHI in g Designated Record Sei
that the Covered Tintity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 CHR. § 164.526 at the request
of the Covered Entity, and in the time anel manner designated by the Covered Entity,

() Business Associate agrees to make internal practices, books, and records, including policies
and procedures and PHI, relating to the wse and disclosure of PII received from, or
crented, maintined, transmitted or receiyed by, Business Associate on behalf of Covered
Hntity, available to Covered kntity o to the Seeretary in a time and manner apreed to by
the parties or designated by the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary investigating or
detcrmining Covered Fnti ty’s compliance with the HIPAA Standards..

(10) Business Associate agrees to docnment such disclosures of PHI and information related to
such diselosures ns would be required for Covered Entity to respond to 4 request by an
Individual for an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 C.INR, § 164,528
and section 13405 of the MITHCH Act (42 US.Co § 17935) and any regulations
pramulgated thereunder.

(1) Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity, in 2 ume and manner desipnuted
by the Covered Entity, informatian collected in aceordance with subsection ()10 of this
Section of the Contiact, to pevmit Covered Fntity to respond to eequest by an Individual
foor an ﬂﬂ{‘ulll‘ll’i!lg of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 C.FR, § 164.528 and sectian
13405 of the HITHCH Act (42 US.C, § 17935) and any regulations promulgated
thereunder. Business Associate agrees at the Covered Entity’s direction to provide an
accounting of disclosures of PHT dircetly to an individual in accordance with 45 C.F.R.
§ 104.528 and seetion 13405 of the HITECH At (42 LLS.C. § 17935) and any regulations
promulgated thercunder.

(12) Business Associate agrees to comply with any state or federal law that is more stringent
than the Privacy Rule,

(13) Business Associate agrees to comply with the requirements of the FITECH Act velating
to privacy and security that ave applicable 1o the Covered Entity and with the requirements
of 45 C.ER. §§ 164.504(c), 164,308, 164,310, 164,312, and 164.316.

(14) * In the event thit an individual requests thay the Business Associate

Page 7 of 13



(A} restiict diselosures of PHI;

(B) provide an accannting of disclosures of the individual's PI11;

(€) provide = copy of the individual’s PHT in an electtanic healil recotd; or
(1) amend PHLin the individual's designated record set,

the Business Associnte agrees to notify the Covered Entity, in weiting, within five business days
ol the request,

{15)  Business Associnte agrees that it shall not, anel shall ensure thar its subcontractors de nat,
civectly or indivectly, receive any remuneration in exchange for PHI of an Individual
withoul

(A) the wntten approval of the covered entity, unless receipt of renuneration in
exchange for PHI i5 expressly authorized by this Conteact and

(B) the valid authorization of the individual, except for the purposes provided under
section 13405(d)(2) of the HITECH Act. (42 US.C. § 17935(d)(2)) and in any
sccompanying regulations

(16)  Obligaticns in the Event of 8 Breach,

(A)  The Business Associate agtees that, following the discovery by the Business
Assaciate ot by a subcontractor of the Business Associate of any use or disclosure
not provided for by this section of the Contract, any breach of unsecured protected
health information, or any Security Tneident, it shall notity the Covered Fntity of
such breach in accordance with Subpart 1) of Part 164 of Title 45 of the Code of
Federal Regulations and this Section of the Contraet,

(B)  Such natification shall be provided by the Business Associate ta the Covered Fntity
without unteasonable delay, and in no case later than 30 days after the breach is
discovered by the Business Associate, or a subcontiactos of the Business Assodiate,
except as otherwise instructed in writing by a law enforcement official pursuant to
43 CER 164.412, . A breach is eondidered discovered as of the first day on which
it is, or reasonably should have been, known to the Business Associate or s
subconteactor.  The notifieation shall include the identification and last kneswn
address, phone number and email address of each individual {or the nexr of kin of
the indivichaal if the individual is deceased) whose unseeured protected fealth
information has bees, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have
been, accessed, aequired, or disclosed during such breach.

(©)  The Business Associate agrees to include in the notification to the Coverad Entity at
least the following information:

Lo A deseription of what happened, including the date of the beench; the date of the
discavery of the breach; the unaythorized person, if known, who used the PHI
o to whom it was disclosed; and whether the P was actually acquired or
viewed,

Page 8 of 13



2. A description of the types of unsecuted protected health information that were
invalved in the breach (such gs full naome, Social Security number, date of hirth,
home address, account number, or disability code).

3. The steps the Business Assochate recommends that Individusl(z) take 1o protect
themselves from potential harm resulting from the breach.

4. A derailed dc:scriptinn of what the Buziness Azsociate is t,lning or his dane (o
nwvestigate the breach, to miligate losses, and 1o protect against any further
bireaches,

5 Whether a law enforeement officil has advised the Business Associate, either
verbally av in weiting, that he or she has determined that notification or notice to
Individuals or the posting required under 45 CER. 164,412 would impede a
criminal investigntion or cause damage to national seawrity and; if so, contact
information For said official.

([-3:) If directed l:;r the Covered Hnr'ily. the Business Associale agroes Lo conduct a sk
assessment using al léast the information in subparapraphs 1 o 4, inclusive of {g)
(16) (C) of this Section and determine whether, in its opinion, there is a low
prabability that the PHI has been compromised.  Sueh recommendation shall be
teansmitted to the Covered BEntity within 20 business days of the Business
Associate’s notification to the Covered Tntity.

(1) 1T the Covered Entity determines that there has been g breach, as defined in 45
C.ER. 164402, by the Business Associate or a subcontractor of the Business
Associate, the Business Associate, if directed by the Covered Entity, shall provide all
nofifications required by 45 CHR 164404 and 45 CIRL 164,406,

(I7  Business Associate agrees to provide appropriate staffing and have estblished
procedures to ensure that indviduals informed of a breach have the oppottunity to
ask questons and contact the Business Associate for additional informaten
reparding the breach.  Sueh procedures shall include a toll-free telephone number,
an email address, a posting on its Web site and a postal address: Business Associate
aprecs to include i the notification of a breach by the Business Aszsocinte o (he
Covered Lntity, a written description of the procedures that have been established o
meet these requitements. Costs of such contact procedures will be bome by the
Cantracior,

((G)  DBusiness Associate aprees thay, in the event of a breach, it hias the burden o
demonsteate that it has complied with all notifications requirements set forth above,
including evidence demonstrating the necessity of a delay In notification to the
Covered Entity,

(h)  Permitted Uses and Disclosure by Business Associare.

(1)  General Use and Disclosure Provisions  [xcepl as otherwise limited in this Sectien
of the Conteact, Business Associate may use or disclose PHI to perform functions,
netivities, o serviees For, of on behall of, Covered Hatity as gpeeified in this Conteact,
provided that such use or disclosure would not vielate the HIPAA Standards if dotie
by Covered Entity or the minimuim necessary policies and procedures of the Covered
Fntity,

Page 9 of 13



(1

()

@

Specific Ve and Disclosnre Provisions

(A) Except as otherwise limited in this Section ol the Contract, Business Associate
may use PIIT for the proper manegement and administeation of Business
Associtle ar to carry oul the legal vesponsibilities of Business Associate,

{B) [Exeept as otherwise limiteel in this Section of the Contiaet, Budiness Associate
may disclose PTIT for the proper management and administration of Business
Associate, provided that disclosures ave Required by Law, or Business Associate
ublains eeasonable assurances from the person to whom the inlormation s
diselosed that it will rerain conlidential and used or further disclosed only as
Reguired by Law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed 1o the person,
and the persan notifies Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware
in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached.

() Except as otherwise limited in this Section of the Contraet, Business Associate
may use PHI 1o provide Dati Agprepation services to Covered Fntity as
permitted by 45 C.ER. § 164.504(c)(2)()(B).

Obligations of Covered Fatity.

(1

(2)

(3)

Covered Lintity shall notify Business Associate of any limitations in its natice of
privacy practices of Covered Entity, in accordance with 45 CER. § 164.520, or to the
extent that such limitation may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHL

Covered Tintity shall notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of,
petmission by Individual(s) to use or diselose PHI, to the extent that such changes
may aflect Business Associate’s use of disclosure of PHIL

Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use or
disclosure of PHI that Covered Entity hag agreed (o in accordance with 45 CIFR,
§ 164.522, 1o the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associnte’s use or
disclosure of PIL

Permussible Requests by Covered [Lntity, Covered Iintty shall not request Business
Assochite to use of diselose PH in any manner that would nef be permissible under the
HIPAA Standards if done by the Covered Entity, except that Business: Associate may use
and disclose PHI for data agprepation, and management and administeative activities of
Buginess Assoeiate, as permitted under this Section of the Contract.

Terim and Termmation,

(n

(2

Term. “T'he Temn of thiz Section of the Conteact shall be efféctive as of the date the
Conteact is effectuve and shall reeminate when the iaformation collected in
necordanee with provision (E){10) of this Section of the Conteact is provided to the
Covered Entity aned all of the PHI provided by Covered Entity (o Pusiness
Associate, or erented or received by Busiess Associate an behall of Covered Lntiy,
is destroyed or retwited to Covered Entity, or, if it is infeasible (o eeturn or destioy
PHI, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the
termination provisions in this Section.

Termination [or Cause Lipon Covered Entity’s knowledpe of o materal bieach I;I:r'
Business Assoclate, Covered Entity shall cither:

Page 10 0of 13



(A) Provide an opportunily for Business Associate to cure the breach or end the
violation and terminate the Contraci 1if Business Associale does not aure the
hireneh or ened the violagon within the time g]u_-ci fied hy the Covered Tintity: or

(B) hmmediately terminate the Contenet il Business Asgsociate has breached a
material term of this Section of the Contract and cure is not possible; or

(€) If neither termination nor cure i feasible, Covered Entity shall repori the
violation to the Secretary,

(3 Effect of Termination,

(A) Except as provided in (k)(2) of this Seenion of the Contrace, upon termination of
this Contract, for any reason, Business Associate shall retuen or destroy all 1'HI
received from Covered Entity, or created, maintined, or received by Business
Associate on hehalf of Covered Entity, Business Assaciate shall also provide the
informaiion collected in accordance with section {(g)(10) of this Section of the
Contract to the Covered Eality within ten business days of the notice of
termination. This section shall apply to PHT that is in the possession of
subcontractors or agents of Business Associate. Business Associate shall retain
no copies of the PHIL

(B) Inr the event that Business Assodiate determines that teturning or destroying the
PHI 15 infeasible, Business Associate shall provide to Covered Fntiry notification
of the conditions that nmake return or destruction infeasible,  Upon
documentation by Business Associate that return or destruction of PHI is
infeasible, Business Associate shall extend the proiections of this Scciion of the
Contraet to suelt PHIT and limit further uses and disclosures of PHI o those
purpeses that make return or destruction infeasible, for as long as Business
Assaciate mantaing such PHL Infeasibility of the retum or destruetion of PHI
includes, but is not limited to, cequirements under state or federal law that the
Business Associate maintains ot preserves the PHI or copies thereof,

(h Miscellaneoua Sections,

@

(@)

Ra::p;ulntq:ry References. A reforence in this Section of the Contimct to a section v the
Privacy Rule means the section as in effect or as amended.

Amendment, The Parties agree to ke such action as in necessaty tn amend this Section
of the Conteact from time to time as is necessary for Covered Fatity to comply with
recuuirements of the Privacy Rule and the Health Insutanee Portability and Accountabiliry
Act of 1996, Pub. L, Na, 104-191,

Survival. The respective vghts and obligations of Business Associate shall survive the
termination of this Contect.

Fffeet on Contract. Hxcept as specifically required 1o implement the purposes of this
Section of the Contraet, all other terms of the Contract shall remai in foree and effect,

Construction, This Seetion of the Conteact shall be construed as broadly as necessary 1o
itnplement and comply with the Privacy Standard.  Any ambiguity in this Section of the
Contract shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies, and is consistent with, the
Privacy Sandard.

Page 11 of 13



(6) Disclatmer. Covered Fatity makes no warranty or representation that compliance with
this Section of the Conrract will be adequate or satisfactory for Business Assoctate’s own
purposes. Covered Lntity shall not be liable to Business Associate for any claim, civil or
cuminal penalty, loss or damage related to or arising from the vnauthorized use or
digelosure of PHI by Business Associate or any of s officers, divectors, employees,
contractors or agents, or any third party to whom Business Associate has disclosed PHI
contrary to the sections of this Contmct or applicable law, Buziness Associate is solely
vesponaible for all decisions made, and actions taken, by Business Associate vegaiding the
safeguarding, use and disclasure of PHI within its possession, custody or control.

(1) Indemnification. The Business Associate shall indemnify and hold the Covered Entity
hammless from and against any and all claims, labilities, judgments, {ines, nssessments,
penaliies, awards and any smiatory damages that may be impaosed or assessed pursuant
to HIPAA, az amended o the HITECH Aet, ineluding, without limitation, attarney’s
fees, expert withess fees, costs of investigation, litigation or dispute resolution, and costs
awnrded thereunder, relating to or arlsing out of any vielation by the Business Associate
and iz agents, including subcontractors, of any obligation of Business Associate and its
agents, including subcontractors, under this section of the contract, under THIPAA, the
HITTECH Act, and the FITPAA Standares,

All terms and conditions of the original contract, and any subseguent amendments thereto, which were not
modificd by this Amendment remain in full force and effect,

Page 12 0113



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS
HOUWC-HUO-10/09DSS1002AX A

The Continetor 1S 0 Business Assocmie under the Health Tnmance Portability and Aceonntability Act of 1996 as
gnenlegl,

Procumentation necessary (o demonstiie the authorization to sigin mnst be attached.

CONTRACTOR ~ UNITED WAY OF CONNECTICUT

/- Ly3oq)s
Mitehell h'uumgm.cl Date
Vice Pidsiclent of Business Operations

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

&) 30 2ots”

e 2
[Zaie

QFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ASSOC, ATTY. EEMERA -~
0#_# T WAV Iy

: ":‘m()f Al'i C‘)HN(".‘\' f11*Nl’llr\| (Approred st form | [age
qu:l \ Jui

Page 13 of §3



av o STATEOF CON NECTICUT

I::"E'-, NONDISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION — Affidayil
iry By Tinltity

Foe Canleacls Vatued ol 550,000 or Maore

I ovmientatint i thie fernt of e edtidovit sigiod srder penalie of false stotenivny by g ehiefexeenive
aflrone, gesidend, cleaiopnersan, wmber, o atler vorporane sffces dely iz (o adopt oo
TR, T e il S et fion e eomiragi r'mrl.;l.ll'r':'.\ weddhi e oseblserdniinitlon
aprirergetnis cond Wavantios el Cupieddeud Gl Stagiees 38 Jo-0ifali f 1 oind de-OUaiodi Fi, ey
smindtic fiel

INGTRUGTIONS:

For use by an antily (corpoiatian, Gmited liability company, of partaership) whan antering inta any contract lypo with the Stata of
Gonneoticut valrod ol §50,000 or moe for any year of e contract, Complete all sections of tho farm, Sign form in (he prasencs
of & Commisaloner of Suparlor Courl or Natary Public. Submil to the awarding State agency prief to contract éracution:

AFFIDAMVIT:

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) and understand and appreclate the obligations of

- . ? . . . L
an oath. | ama/e UIoE FHES IDENT of VANTED (WAY #F Copmsterreng * "’;,, entity
Signatory’s Title Name of Entlty

duly farmed and existing under the laws of _ | 7E._oF (Copmrieriis s
Mame of State or Commonwaalth

| certify thal 1 am authorfzed Lo execute and dellver this affidavit on behalfl of

- ) " - i - F—
(higres Wy ve lomwicaicst, W and vt Lonin &y " Coriinic o7 Z e
Name of Entity Name of Entity

has a palicy in place that complies with the nondiscrimination agreements and warranties of Connecticut
General Slalutes §§ 4a-60(a)(1)and 4a-60a(a)(1), as amended.

A58
tar

Autharizad Siatary

ffﬂffﬂ’ /‘5‘)-:,#14*.‘ CeAL

Printudd Mame

o g 5 =
Swarn and subscribad to before me on this _,ﬁ_ﬂ"" day of jf.-.u — s 20 /‘j .

vmid o L by, Glselrs 7300

q:;!% isslonar of the Stperior Court/ Commission Expiration Da
M

ry Public




PR STATHOF CONNECTICU]

L CGHT AND CAMPAIGH CONTRIBUTTON CERTIFICATION

&
4 (I, o

Written o eleetrome centilication to pecompany 2 Stle contrmal svith i vilue of $50,000
o more, psmnn] fo 8 S0LE BE 20 A 252 0 il Yok 2000 and Goveroor Danned |f
delitloy s Exeeulive Chdeg qu

IMSTRUCTIONS:

Complete all sections of the ferm. Atlach additional pages, IT necessaly, Lo pravide full disclosure about any
lawful campalgn cantributions made to campalgns of candidates for statewlde public office or the General
Assembly, as described herein, Sign and date the forin, under sath, In the presence of o Commissioner of
the Superior Courl or Notary Public. Submil the completod form to the awarding State agency at the timae
of Inltial contract executlon and (I there s a change In the Information contained 0 the maost recently flled
cartification, such person shall submit an updated certification elther (1) not later than thirty (30) days after
the effective date of such change or (i) upon the submittal of any new bid or propasal for a contract,
whichever i earller, Such persen shall also submit an aggurate, updated certification not later than fourteen
days afler the tyalye-month anniversary of We most recently fled certification or updated certification,

GHECIK ONE: {2] Initlal Certitieation.  [J] 12 Month Arnlversary Update (Mulll-yess conbracts only,)

[Tl Updated Certification because of change of information contalned In the mest
recently fled certification or twelve-manth anniversary update,

GIFT CERTIFICATION:

Aa uaed In this cartihcation, the lollowing torms have [he meaning sel fonh bolow,

1y "Contract” means thal conteacl bolween the Stala of Connacticut (and/ar ona or mara of I8 agancios or insleumentalities)
arel the Contractor, allachad hereto, of as oferwise described by lhe awarding Stale agency balow,

2y Ifthis i3 an Initinl Cartification, "Execution Dale” means the dala the Conlract js fully execuled by, and becomes
offeclive balwesn, he parties: i (his is a iwave-monih anniversary updale, "Execulion Dale” moans the data this
cerlilicalion is signed by the Contraclor;

3)  "Conlraclor means the parson, liim of carporalion named as the conlactor balow,

4)  “Applicable Public Official or Slate Employae” means any public offigial or atale employes desenbed in C.GS §4-
262(e)(1)(1) or (i),

5y  “GHL" has the same maaning given thal term in C.G.5. § 4-250(1),

6) “Principals or Kay Persannel” means and rafars (o Ihose principals and key personnal af Ihe Gontractor, and [ts or [halr
agents, at desaribed In C.G.5. 5§ 4-25005) and 4-252(c){1)(B) and {C).

1, the underslgned, am a Princlpol or Key Parsonnel of the person, firm or corperation authorized to execute
this cerlification on behalf of the Contractor. [ hereby cerlify that, no gifts were made by (A) such person,
firmn, corporation, (B) any principals and key personnel of the person firm or corparation who participate
substantially In preparing bids, proposnls ar negotiating state contracts or  (C) any agent of such, firm,
corporation, or princlpals or key personnel who particlpates substantially In preparing bids, proposals or
neqotlating state contracts, (o (i) any public official or state employee of the state agency or quasi-public
agency sollciting bids or propasals for state contracts who participates substantially In the preparation of bid
solicitations or raquest for proposals for stale contracts or the negollation or nward of state contracts or (i)
any public official ar state employee of any other atate agency, wha has supervisory or sppointing authority
over such state agency or quasi-public agency.

| further certify that ne Principals or Key Parsonnel know of any action by the Contractor Lo crcumvent (or
which would result In the cireamvention of) the above certification regarding Gifts by providing for any other
Principals, Key Personnel, afficlals, or employees of the Contractor, or |ts or thelr agents;, to make o Gift to
any Applicable Public Official or State Employee. 1 Tfurther cortify thal the Contractor made the bid or
proposil for Lhe Canlract without fraud ol calluslon wikl any person,




i)l I VW s Tangial 'l hi !

CAMPATGN CONTRIBUTION CERTIFXCATION:

1 further certily Lhol, onar after Junwary 1, 200 1, neither the Contiactor nor any of Its principals, as delined
In C.G.5. § 9612(1){1), has made any campaign contributions Lo, or soliciled any contributions on hehalf
af, any exploratory committes, candidate committes, political committee, ar party committee astablished
Ly, or supporting o authorized to support, any candidate for statewide public office, In violatlon of C.G.5. §
DGL2NCAA) | further certify thial all lawfu! campaign contributions thal have been made on or aiter
January 1, 2011 by the Contractar or any of its principals, as defined In C.G.5, § 9-612(0(1), to, ar solicited
on behall of, any exploratory commitles, condidate committee, political committee, or party committes
established by, or supporting or authorized to supperl any candidates for statewlde public office or the
General Assembly, are listed bolow:

Lawful Campalgn Contributlons to Candidatos for Statowide Publie Office:

Contribution
Date Mame of Contributor Reucipignt Yalug Pescription

Lawful Campaign Contributions to Candidates for the Ganoeral Assembly:

Conlrilution
Dote Mame ol Contrbutar Reclplent Valug Dasaription

Swaorn as brue to the bast of my nowledge and belief, subject to the penalties of false stalement,

o -r % "I =
f: &1&’# (o Rl Ing Lk P st PEARE D
“printed {‘nntmctnr Numu Printed Namoe of Authorvized Official

—s’i‘% “of Authorizad Official

Subscribod and acknowledged |J'I ora mn thlat _,/) llm‘ of. /- i + 20 /5

it PNl R

Cum;@hﬂmml bf the Supetior Court (or Notary Public)

//33//7

My Commission Expiles




GRED STATE OF CONNECTICU
T
PO “;::.'. CONSULTING AUGREEMENT AFFITTAVIL

AT b en G seenupniy o biil o piaapiasant Son dhie proebise oF poseds i saorvieiss it g valiee o] SSUO00 al o g
eplendon of el your, e (o Congecticul Canernl Soapies 58 Tt i) wl B Dor sole someee o 1o il
sl e Toem i soluasvied andie of oontmon exevnl o,

INETRUCTIONS:

If the bidder o vendor has enterad into o consulting agreement, as defined by Connecticut
Goneral Statutes § Aa-B1(b}(1): Complele all sections of the form. 1T the bidder or contractor has
pntered Into more than one such consulling agreement, use a separate form for each agreement,  Slgn and
date the form i the presence of o Commissionsr of the Superior Court or Notary Public, If the hidder or
contractor has hot entarad lnto a consulting agreement, a8 defined by Connacticut Genaeral
Statutes § 4n-Bi(h)(1): Complete only the shaded section of the form. Sign and date the forni i the
presence of a Commissioner of the Superiar Court or Natary Public, '

Submil comipleted form Lo the awarding State agency with bid or proposal, For a sale source award, submit
completed form ta the awarding State agency at the tme of contract execition,

This affidavit must be amended If theve Is any change In the information cantalned in the most recently filed
affidavit not tater than (1) thirty days after the effective date of any such change or (il) upon the submittal of
any new bld or proposal, whicheyver 15 earlier,

AFFIDAVIT: [Number of Alfidavits Sworn and Subsaribed On This Day; |

I, the undersigned, hereby swear that 1 am a principal or key personnel of the bidder or contractor awanded
u contract, bs described in Connecticut General Statutes § da-B1(b), or that I am the individual awarded
such o contract who |s authallzed to execute such contract. I further swear that [ have not entered Into any
cansulting agreement in connectlon with such cantract, except for the agreament listed below:

Constiltant’s Name and Title o Narme of Firm (It applicable) =
Start Date End Date Cost

Dascription of Services Provided:

14 the consultant a former State employee or former public official? [l YES [ No

if YES:

Mame af Former State Agency Termination Date of Employment

Sworn as true to the best of my knowledqge and bellef, subject to the penalties of false statemant,

LJiden Wiy o loswaitieey doe AT R &/ 55/ 1s
Printed Name of Bidder or Contractor Etmmhlla Principal or ey Parsonnel Data
Vi /i).ﬁ'__,..,f VARG AL
Dapartmant of Social Seivices Printed Name {of abova)

Awarding State Agancy

Sworn and subscribed befora ma on this == 7 ° 3 (‘ S day ol "_"ff 2058 .

= e—

I LA ff '}R-{{ A

Comtiiissioner of the Superior Court

tary Public /_n/j’,/) )

My Commission Expiras




QOPM Ethiles Farm 3 Rev. 5-26-15

,j{“};& STATE OF CONNECTICUT
o '{ﬁ CERTIFICATION OF STATE ACENCY OFFICIAL OR EMPLOYLE
fitui™"  AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE CONTRACT
Cerlification to accompany a State contract, having a valie of 830,000 or more, pursaant i

Comnecticnl General Statutes §§ 4-250 and 4-232(h), and Governor Dannel P, Malloy's
Executive Order 49,

INSTRUCTIONS:

Complete all sections of the form. Sign and date in the presence of a Commissioner of the Superlor Court or
Motary Public. Submil Lo the awarding State agency at the time of contract execution.

CERTIFICATION:

I, the undersigned State agency official or State employee, certify that (1) 1 am authorized to execule the
attached contract on behalf of the State agency named below, and (2) the selection of the contractor named
below was not the result of collusion, the giving of a gift or the promise of a gift, compensation, fraud or
inappropriate influence from any person.

Sworn as true to the best of my knowledge and belief, subject to the penallies of false statement,

United Way of Connecticut
Cantractor Name

Deparhﬂent of Social Serivees
Awardipg 2

_ﬁgéﬁﬂ/.{fgm ‘

afor Employee Signature

Roderick L. Bremlgy Commissioner
Printed Name Title

e
Sworn and subscribed before me on this 30 day of 714,«1.,-20 s
i ¥
Katndey Y M . B aran—

Cqmmlsniunur of the Sugerior Court
arNetary Publie Jo/ris Ay 2o7203

i e e

My Commission Expires



